TOWN OF WHITESTOWN, INDIANA

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-27

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF WHITESTOWN, INDIANA, DETERMINING THE NEED FOR APPROPRIATIONS TO BE CARRIED FORWARD AND AUTHORIZING THE CLERK-TREASURER TO ENCUMBER SUCH FUNDS

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Whitestown, Indiana ("Town Council") has the authority and duty to maintain and oversee the fiscal operations of the Town of Whitestown ("Town") and to reconcile the Town's financial and budget records;

WHEREAS, the Town has outstanding approved financial obligations in various funds and the related services or products have not yet been paid as provided for in <u>Exhibit A</u>;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the recommendations from the Clerk-Treasurer of the Town, in order to complete the purchases using funding from previous years, and to be consistent with Indiana Department of Local Government Finance ("DLGF") procedures, this action must be made pursuant to a resolution adopted by the Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Whitestown, Indiana as follows:

- 1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated herein.
- 2. That those certain Town funds and purchase orders identified in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof are hereby encumbered.
- 3. The Clerk-Treasurer is hereby directed to encumber the appropriations.
- 4. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption by the Town Council.

PASSED by the Tov	vn Council of the	Town of Whitestown,	Indiana, this	day of
December, 2024, by a vote of	in favor and	against.		

(Signature Page to follow)

THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF WHITESTOWN, INDIANA

Dan Patterson, President	Eric Nichols, Vice President
Cheryl Hancock	Tobe Thomas
Courtenay Smock	
ATTEST:	
Matt Sumner, Clerk-Treasurer	

EXHIBIT A

List of Encumbrances